
Decision No. 570S:t 

BEF~RE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Applic~tion of 
SA4~ BERNAPJ)INO V/IJw!Z{ tRANSIT 
COMPANY, ~ corporation, to increase 
student ticket fares (Section 454 
of the Public Utilities Code) 

Applic~tion No. 39804 

OPINION 
~~ ........ --~ 

Applic~t op~rates the mojor local bus line in the city 

of S.:lU Bernardino and between the cities of San Bernardino a.nd 

Colton, .:ldjoining S~ Bernardino on the so~thwest. The present fare 

structure is b~ed on a three-zone system. The adult cash fare is 

15 cento for one zone plus 5 cents additional for each successive 

zone traveled. Reduced fare commutation tickets are sold at the 

rate of 7 for $1.00 or 14.28 cents each, good for a single-zone ride. 

A ticl,et plus 5 cents is good for a two-zone ride, and a ticket 

plus 10 cents is good for a three-zone ride. School tickets are 

sold at the rate of 36/$3.00 (.0833) Single-zone, 36/$4.50 (.1250) 

two-zone, and 36/$6.00 (.1666) three-zone. Transfers between lines 

.:I.re free. There is no transfer or joint fare arrange~nt with con­

necting carriers. 

In this proceeding applicant proposes to increase the 

single-zone school ticket rate from 8.33 cents to 10 cents (36 for 

$3.60), the second-zone rate from 12.50 cents to 15, cents 

(3& for $5.40), and the third-zone rate from 16.66 cents to 2Q cents 

(36 for $7.20). No change is contcmp1~ted in tho adult, f~res. The 

fo11o'Wing table reflects the present and proposed fares with 
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"A. 39804 .. MPe 

estimated pass~ngers and revenue for the rate ye~r ending May 31, 

1959: 

Zone -
1, 2 & 3 

1 
2 
3 

1, 2 & 3 

1 
2 
3 

Present Fares 

Type 0 f F .n.re 

Adult 

School - Ticket 36/3.00 
II II 36/4.50 
If II 36/5.00 

Total 

Proposed 

Adult 

Sehool - Tieket 36/3.60 
" fJ 36/5.40 
" If 35/7.20 

Total 

Estimated 
Passengers 

Fares 

1,825,500 

540,450 
3,.850 
3, "70 

5Z}8,(j7~ 

2,~73,570 

1,825,500 

540,450 
3,850 
3,770 

S4S:,o'7?Y 

2,373,570, 

Fare ~venue. -
$.1550 $282,990 

$.0833 $ 45,020 
.1250 t.,80 
.1666 630 

$.0842 ~. 46,130 

$.1387 $329,120 

$.1550 $282,990 

$.10 $ 54,050 
.15 580 
.20 750 

~.1010 $. 55,.3ao 

$.142S $338,370 

In addition to the revc~uc estimate, the staff made an 

an~lysis of operating expenses and a summ~ry showing estimated 

results of operation under present and proposed fares. Applicant 

filed similar cstiI::uttes with its o.pplieation, supplemented by a. 

revised cst~te dated May 23, 1958, giving effect to the labor 

woge agreement of l~rch 10, 1958. A comparison of the estimates . 
follows: 
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: It.em 

fus Hiles Operated 

Revenue 
Passenger 
School 
Other 

Exp€nse 
Maintenance 
Transportation 
Traffic 
Insurance 
Administration 
Operating Rents 

Depreciation 
Operating Taxes 

Net Before Incoroo Taxes 
Income Taxes 
Net IncolOO 

Operating Ratio % 
Rate fuse 

Rate of Return 1> 

(Red Figure) 

SAlI ffiR11ARDINO VALlEY 'mANSI! COUPAJn 

Est.imatcd_B~~~ts of Operation Under Prosent and Proposed Fares 
For 12 l-bnths ."Ending ~)!L_1959 

Applicat.ion no. 39904 

- ----- - =-----xpp1ic-ant' s : 
Record • . Present Fares t Proposed Fares 

12 Hos. I-,'nd. 
3-31-5$ 

. (a) (b) (a): (61 
Appl!cant staff _: Appl icant: staff 

9W,910 

$J(ff ,enJ 
45,715 
8.743 

$362,431 

:,), 71,758 
194,337 

3,365 
19,700 
28,240 

_ 2,900 
$320;:300 

11,941 
30,014 

$362,263 

* J 168 
25 

~ 143 

100.0 

89Q,CXX> 

$308,000 
42,000 
6.800 

$356,800 

S ?3,o:xJ 
194,CXX> 

),)00 
19,500 
26,500 

31500 
$.319,800 

6,067 
J010(() 

$355,867 

$ 93J 
4S 

0 885 
99.S 

$ 52,015 

1.7 

S90,<xx> 

3282,990 
46,130 
8 1740 

$337,860 

$ 78,42.0 
192,090 

3,200 
19,9$0 
26,190 
3.120 

$323,000 

10,530 
28.680 

~J62,210 

~24,350) 
25 

0(24.375) -

1ff1.2 

$ 36,450 

* Interest credit offsets indicated inco:ne t.ax 

890, (X)) 

$JOO,()(X) 
50,400 
6,800 

S365,200 

$ 7J,()(X) 
191,,000 

3,300 
19,920 
26,500 
).500 

$320,220 

6,067 
30, ()(X) 

$356,287 

~ 8,913 
2.494 

~ 6,419 

?B.2 
$ 52,015 

12.3 

(a) 12 MS. end. 11-30-58 (b) l~ IOOS. end. 5-31-59 

890,(Y:$) 

~82,990 
55,)80 
8,740 

~47,llO 

;} 78,420 
192,090 

3,200 
19,9S0 
26,190 
3.120 

~23,COO 

10,530-
28 , 750 

3362,280 

~(15J 170) 
25 

\1(15.195) 

104.4 

~ 36,450 

. . 

~ 
• 
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\0 
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Applicant based its estimD.te 0·£ <ldul t p~ssenger revenue on 

the level 0·£ t:t'affic fo:t' the yeAr ending November 30, 1957, reduc¢d 

by an estimated 2%. School traffic under present fa.res wes extended 

by the number of school tickets honored for the year ending 

November 30, 1957. School revenue under proposed f~rcs was obteincd 

by multiplying the number of riders under present fares by the pro­

posed fares. 

The staff developed its revenue estimate after analyzing 

the trend of Adult passenger tra.vcl for the PAst two years. There 

is ~ uniform continued downtrend in a.dult passengers carried. !raffic 

for the first q~rtcr of 1958 is approximately 10% less tben the 

corresponding period a year ago. Under proposed fares the staff 

estimate reflects a continua.tion of the downtrend in travel plus the 

estimated loss in traffic due to increased f<lres of one-fourth of 

the percent increll.se. The st<lff estimate of adult p.assenger revenue 

is less than applicant's estimate because applicant estimsted a 2% 

loss in traffic and did not provide for continued c.1owntrend. 

The staff estimate of school revenuc represents .:1n incrc.:1se 

of 10% above the 1957 lev~l of traffic. The San Bernardino City 

Schools furnished the st~ff with its records of pupil trancportation 

expenditures to public carriers from 1947 to 1958, including. its 

estimate for 1959, and which included the San Bernardino Valley 

Transit Company primarily. The. school bO.:lrd buys tbe. school ticl(Ots 

from applicant and distributes the tickets to students qualified to 

receive free transportation. About 90% of applic~ntrs school 

revenue is derived from salcs of school ticket books to the Board 

of Zclucation. The estimates of the City Schools indicate an 
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increase in common car&ier transpo~:t~tion expense for 1958-1959 over 

1957-1958 for elementary and secondary schools of 9% to 12%. For 

the past two years the increase has been 10% each year. 

Applic4nt's records show 11% increase in students carried 

in 1958 ove~ 1957. The staff est~te of school revenue is higher 

then applicant's estfmate accordingly. 

Applicant based its expense estimates on book records of 

expenses for the year ending November 30, 1955, adjusted to reflect 

increases in labor according to the current wage agreement contrtlet 

which was settled March 10, 1958, .and subsequent to applie.:nt's fil­

ing. Opera tors' wages at present, .are $1.36 per hour which will in­

crease to $1.90 per hour September 1, 1958, with corresponding in ... 

creases in mechanics' wages. 

The staff estimate of operating expenses includes the 

increases in labor wage r~tes, and all other items of a fixed 

character a.re based on current costs. Shop supervision WAS trans­

ferred from mechanics r payroll to supervision in the staff estimate, 

wbich also reflects An additional mechanic hired in 'MAy 1958. Tire 

expense was reduced by the mileage bonus received by the cocpany. 

Injuries and damages ware estimated from an~lysis of company claim 

scattlements for the past 5 years. Operating taxes e:,clude Boa.rd 

of Equaliz~tion gross receipts tax except l~ on charter movements 

in accordance with recent legislation. Depreciation expense is 

based mainly on 12-year lives for the diesel buses, and when com­

pared to applicant t s lives of 57 7 and lO years for buses, results 

in higher deprecia.tion expense because most of. the equipment ~s 

fully acerued on applie~t'G books.' Materials and supplies have 

-5-



A. 39'304 ... MP e 

been omitted from rate base, having previously been chaxgcd to 

operating expense accounts. 

The estimate of bus miles to be operated during the r3te 

year ending Y~y 31, 1959, represents the mileage necessary to 

provide service under the present schedules including special bus 

or charter requirements. 

Local authorities) incluc11ng tlla San Bernardino City 

Schools, were notified by copies of the application. Public notice 

was given by announcements posted in the buses and te~inals of 

llpplieant. The application is not opposed. 

Under present f~X'cs applicant's estimate shows a net 

~~l earning of $Sa5 with operating ratio ~9.S% and rate of return 

1.7%, while the staff estimAte indicates An operating deficit with 

opera~ing ratio 107.2%. Under proposed fares applicant's net yearly 

income is cstim4ted as $6,419 with opcr4tine ratio 93.2% end rate 

of return 12.37.. The staff estimate under proposed fares indicates 

on operating deficit but of a lesser degree than under present 

fares with an operating ratio of 104.4%. 

!he following tabulAtion shows the comparison between the 

adult c~sh fare and the present and proposed school fares: 

Adult Present School Fares ProJ2osed School Fares 
Cash 1. o£ % 03: 
Fare Amount Adult Fare Amount Adult Fare -

One Zone lS¢ S"'1/3¢ 55.5% 'lO¢ 66.7% 
Two'Zones 20¢ l2-1/2¢ G2 .. S% 15¢ 7$.0'1. 
Three Zones 25¢ lS ... 2/3¢ S6.7I.. 20¢ 30.0% 



The proposed one-zone school fare has the same rel~tionship 

to the ~dult fare as now prevails in the three-zone farc. The pro­

posed school fares for two-zone and three-zone rides ere unduly 

high; however, o,s. shown on Page 2, only $L~30 a.nnu.'ll revenue is 

presently obtained from two-zone school passengers a.nd only $G30 

from three-zone school passengers. Under proposed school fares 

these revenues would be $580 ~d $750, respectively. 

If the proposed school £a~e for one zone is used in con­

junction with the present two-zone and three-zone ~chool fcrcs, the 

operating ratio of 104.4% under applicant's proposed fares as cal­

cul~ted by the staff will not change. 

The Commission finds that the school fares as hereinafter 

authorized are justified and reasonable. The application will b~ 

granted in part and denied in part. A public hearing is not deemed 

necessary. 

ORDER -----
Applie~tion having been made, the Cocmission being fully 

advised in the premises and having found that the following school 

~ares are justified ~d reasonable, 

IT IS O~DEP.ED: 

(1) That San Bernardino Valley Transit Company, a corpor~tion, 

be, and it hereby is, authorized to establish, on not less than . 
five days' notice to the Commission snd to the public, tile following 

increase4 sebool fare: 

Zone 1 36 rides - $3.60 

Transfers Free 
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(2) That except as herein authorized, Application No. 39304 

be, and it hereby is, denied. 

(3) That the authority herein granted shall e:~ire unle$~ 

exercised within ninety days after the effective date hereof. 

The ef£octive date of this order shall be ten days after 

the date hereof. 

this 

Dated at ____ s_a.n_Fratl. __ ci:3_sc_:O-_' ~ _____ ) C.llifornill) 

-2 4./d day of a -, , 1958. u 

o 

commissioners 


